results into a spreadsheet and then calculates the sensitivity index of the selected variables to each

parameter. In the next step the matrix is interpreted to convert the quantitative index into a qualitative

descriptor (the degree of model sensitivity), attributing the + and − symbols to indicate a positive or

negative perturbation, respectively. The degree of sensitivity is then given by + and − for sensitive

(S > 0.1), ++ or −− for highly sensitive (S > 1), and + + + or − − − extremely sensitive (S > 10). Finally,

to allow a better visualization of the results, a color code is used to identify the deferent degrees of

sensitivity, positive or negative. No symbol or color is assigned when the model is not sensitive to

a given parameter (S < 0.1). A step-wise description of this process is presented in Tables 6–8.

Table 6. Representation of the processing and interpretation of the SA result, Step 1:

the sensitivity index is calculated from the results of the simulations. Only a fraction of

the results are shown for illustrative purposes. The description of parameters and variables

can be found in Tables 1–5.

Ammonia Nitrate
Inorganic

Phosphorus
Silicate Acid

Biogenic
Silica

Oxygen

2.790 10.600 0.945 2.850 3.180 8.560
2.820 10.600 0.948 3.070 2.960 8.560
2.790 10.600 0.941 3.070 2.960 8.560
2.800 10.600 0.945 3.070 2.960 8.560
2.800 10.600 0.945 3.070 2.960 8.560
2.810 10.600 0.945 3.070 2.960 8.560
3.080 10.400 0.945 3.070 2.960 8.560
2.810 10.600 0.945 3.070 2.960 8.560

Water 2015, 7   2067

Table 7. Representation of the processing and interpretation of the SA result, Step 2: the

sensitivity index is arranged in a matrix that relates input parameters and output variables.

Parameter Ref Value
Perturbation Pc Zc Bc

+10% +10% +10% +10% −10% +10% −10% +10%

bio_si_diss 0.01 0.009 0.011 2.892 2.795 0.097 0.000 0.000 0.000
pom_bac_ks 32 28.8 35.2 5.073 10.032 0.097 0.097 0.204 0.204

pom_bac_vmax 0.5 0.45 0.55 −26.672 −6.268 −0.194 −0.291 −0.476 −0.340
domsl_bac_ks 200 180 220 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

domsl_bac_vmax 1 0.9 1.1 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
nitrifradlim 4 3.6 4.4 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

nitrifrate 0.04 0.036 0.044 0.016 0.016 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
nit_in_coef 0.6 0.54 0.66 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Table 8. Representation of the processing and interpretation of the SA result, Step 3: for

a straightforward interpretation, the sensitivity value is converted to a qualitative

descriptor, using signs (+ and −) and a color scale to indicate positive or negative

perturbation, and the degree of sensitivity of a variable to a given parameter.

Parameter
Pc Zc Bc

+10% +10% −10% +10% −10% +10%

bio_si_diss ++ ++
pom_bac_ks ++ ++   − −

pom_bac_vmax − − − − − − − − −
domsl_bac_ks

domsl_bac_vmax
nitrifradlim

nitrifrate
nit_in_coef

Notes:  sensitive;  highly sensitive;  extremely sensitive.